

No. 23-648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC STEINMETZ, MICHAEL FRANKLIN,
AND SHENIKA THEUS, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM B. FEDERMAN
FEDERMAN & SHERWOOD
10205 N. Pennsylvania Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73120
(405) 235-1560

JEAN MARTIN
MORGAN & MORGAN
201 North Franklin Street
Seventh Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 559-4908

NICOLAS A. SANSONE
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
nsansone@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondents

March 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
District court proceedings	3
Court of appeals proceedings	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. The decision below does not present the question that Brinker asks this Court to resolve.	12
II. The decision below is consistent with the decisions of this Court and the courts of appeals.	14
A. The decision below faithfully applies this Court’s precedents to a case-specific evidentiary record.	14
B. The decision below is not in conflict with other appellate decisions.....	20
III. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the question that Brinker says it presents.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Castillo v. Bank of America, NA</i> , 980 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Ferrerias v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Brigadoon Fitness, Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 839 (7th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Ibe v. Jones</i> , 836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation</i> , 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>In re Petrobras Securities</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 7 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Johannessohn v. Polaris Industries Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)	22

<i>Naylor Farms, Inc. v. Chaparral Energy, LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Texas Automobile Dealers Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	2, 16, 25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	18
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	19

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	4
Supreme Court Rule 10	15, 17
